

LISTED ON: 27.8.2013 COURT NO. 3 ITEM NO.9

Section XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 21912-21913 OF 2011 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus ..Respondent
Joby Varghese

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar on 1st August, 2011, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

ÒSLP No... CC 12036-12037/2011

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned orders dated 12.10.2010 and 24.11.2010 passed in Writ Petition No.30160 of 2010 by the High Court shall remain stayed.

SLP(C) NO. 20960-20961 of 2011

Issue notice.Ó

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 27.8.2011 to sole Respondent the Registered A.D. Post. Mr. TG. N Nair, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent and has also filed counter affidavit (Copy of the same is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Ld. Registrar on 9th February, 2012, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

ÒIn SLP(C)Nos.21912-21913/2011 the sole respondent in each of the case has filed counter affidavit. No further steps. Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule.

In SLP(C)Nos.20960-20961/2011 counsel for the petitioner granted four weeks time for taking fresh steps against respondent No. 2 in correct address. List the incomplete matters on 27.3.2012.

..2/-

-2-

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 26th day of August, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR