

b  
ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21912-21913/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 12/10/2010 in WP No.30160/2010 dated 24/11/2010 in WP No.30160/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JOBY VARGHESE & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 13/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indira Jaising, ASG  
Mr. R. Balasubramaniam, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Anindita Pujari, Adv. for  
Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. S. Gopakumaran Nair, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In Civil Appeal Nos.7397-7398 of 2013 - Union of India vs. A.D. Nargolkar and another, this Court on 27.8.2013, inter alia, passed the following order:

"Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

To be listed for final hearing within one year from today.

Interim order to continue in the meanwhile.

It is made clear that pendency of the special Leave petitions shall not be an impediment for the High Courts to entertain the writ petitions under Article 226 of the Constitution of India against the orders of the Armed Forces Tribunal."

The above order is passed in this case also.

Interim order dated 1.8.2011 passed by this Court to continue during the pendency of civil appeals.

| (Pardeep Kumar)  
| Court Master

| | (Indu Pokhriyal)  
| | Court Master

|

|